UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

I D11, INC., HEWLETT-PACKARD
NAEGELI COMPANY, AND NETAPP,

DEPOSITION AND TRIAL EXPERTS

Petitioners,

CORPORATE HEADGUARTERS
111 SW FIFTH AVENUE VS. CASE NO. IPR2013-00635

SUITE 2020

PORTLAND, OR 97204

800.528.3335 ELECTRONICS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Patent Owner
PATENT NO. 6,978,346

Ll

(L]

=

- DISCOVERY DEPOSITION

<

>

2 MELVIN RAY MERCER, PH.D.,

(]

-

Ll

< TAKEN ON

< TUESDAY, 2014
9:19 A.M.

Ll

=

[

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2505 PLANO ROAD, SUITE 4000
RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75082

>
)

>
A

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Melvin Mercer, PhD  June 3, 2014 NDT Assign # 18272-1

Page 2

APPEARANCES:

FOR THE PATENT OWNER:

Matthew C. Phillips, Esquire

Derek Meeker, Esquire

RENAISSANCE IP LAW GROUP, LLP

9600 SW Oak Street, Suite 560
Portland, Oregon 97223

(503) 964-1129

(503) 517-9919
matthew.phillips@renaissanceiplaw.com

derek.meeker@renaissanceiplaw.com

FOR THE PETITIONERS:

John Russell Emerson, Esquire

Thomas W. Kelton, Esquire

HAYNES BOONE, LLP

2505 Plano Road, Suite 4000
Richardson, Texas 75082

(972) 739-6900

(214) 651-5000

(201) 200-0884 (Fax)
russell.ermerson.ipr@haynesboone.com

thomas.kelton.ipr@haynesboone.com

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Melvin Mercer, PhD  June 3, 2014  NDT Assign # 18272-1 Page 3

1 INDEX

2 Page
4| EXAMINATION BY MR. PHILLIPS 5
6| EXAMINATION BY MR. EMERSON 166
8| RE-EXAMINATION BY MR. PHILLIPS 193

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Melvin Mercer, PhD  June 3, 2014  NDT Assign # 18272-1 Page 4

1 EXHIBITS

2| Exhibit Page
4 REFERRED EXHIBITS

6 1006 Exhibit 1006 14
8 1005 Exhibit 1005 16

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Melvin Mercer, PhD  June 3, 2014 NDT Assign # 18272-1

Page 5

DISCOVERY DEPOSITION
MELVIN RAY MERCER, PH.D.,
TAKEN ON
TUESDAY, 2014

9:19 A.M.

THE REPORTER: Any agreements?
MR. EMERSON: No.
MELVIN RAY MERCER, PH.D., having been first duly
sworn, testified as follows:
EXAMINATION
BY MR. PHILLIPS:

Q. All right. Good morning, Dr. Mercer.

A. Good morning.

Q. My name is Matthew Phillips. I'm with the
law firm Renaissance IP Law Group, and I represent
the patent owner in this inter parties review. With
me is Derek Meeker; he's also with Renaissance IP
Law Group. And I'm going to ask you some questions
today.

Let's start with can you please state your

full name for the record.

A. My full name is Melvin Ray Mercer.
Q. And, Dr. Mercer, have you ever been
deposed?

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




