

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

DELL, INC., HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, AND NETAPP,

Petitioners,

VS. CASE NO. IPR2013-00635

ELECTRONICS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Patent Owner PATENT NO. 6,978,346



DISCOVERY DEPOSITION

MELVIN RAY MERCER, PH.D.,

TAKEN ON TUESDAY, 2014 9:19 A.M.

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP 2505 PLANO ROAD, SUITE 4000 RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75082



```
1
                             APPEARANCES:
 2
   FOR THE PATENT OWNER:
 3
 4
   Matthew C. Phillips, Esquire
 5
   Derek Meeker, Esquire
 6
   RENAISSANCE IP LAW GROUP, LLP
 7
   9600 SW Oak Street, Suite 560
   Portland, Oregon 97223
 9
   (503) 964-1129
10
   (503) 517-9919
11
   matthew.phillips@renaissanceiplaw.com
12
   derek.meeker@renaissanceiplaw.com
13
14
   FOR THE PETITIONERS:
15
   John Russell Emerson, Esquire
16
   Thomas W. Kelton, Esquire
17
   HAYNES BOONE, LLP
18
   2505 Plano Road, Suite 4000
19
   Richardson, Texas 75082
20
   (972) 739-6900
   (214) 651-5000
21
2.2
   (201) 200-0884 (Fax)
23
   russell.ermerson.ipr@haynesboone.com
24
   thomas.kelton.ipr@haynesboone.com
25
```



i	Melvin Mercer, PhD June 3, 2014 NDT Assign # 18272-1	Page 3
1	INDEX	
2		Page
3		
4	EXAMINATION BY MR. PHILLIPS	5
5		
6	EXAMINATION BY MR. EMERSON	166
7		
8	RE-EXAMINATION BY MR. PHILLIPS	193
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
1516		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

ſ	Ме	elvin Mercer, PhD June 3, 2014 NDT Assign # 18272-	1 Page 4
1		EXHIBITS	
2	Exhibit		Page
3			
4		REFERRED EXHIBIT	S
5			
6	1006	Exhibit 1006	14
7			
8	1005	Exhibit 1005	16
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17 18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	DISCOVERY DEPOSITION		
2	MELVIN RAY MERCER, PH.D.,		
3	TAKEN ON		
4	TUESDAY, 2014		
5	9:19 A.M.		
6			
7	THE REPORTER: Any agreements?		
8	MR. EMERSON: No.		
9	MELVIN RAY MERCER, PH.D., having been first duly		
10	sworn, testified as follows:		
11	EXAMINATION		
12	BY MR. PHILLIPS:		
13	Q. All right. Good morning, Dr. Mercer.		
14	A. Good morning.		
15	Q. My name is Matthew Phillips. I'm with the		
16	law firm Renaissance IP Law Group, and I represent		
17	the patent owner in this inter parties review. With		
18	me is Derek Meeker; he's also with Renaissance IP		
19	Law Group. And I'm going to ask you some questions		
20	today.		
21	Let's start with can you please state your		
22	full name for the record.		
23	A. My full name is Melvin Ray Mercer.		
24	Q. And, Dr. Mercer, have you ever been		
25	deposed?		



DOCKET A L A R M

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

